## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-**501

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE PEDALS FOR PROGRESS PROGRAM THROUGH THE ROTARY CLUB OF VINELAND.

WHEREAS, the Pedals for Progress program collects used bicycles and bicycle parts in North America and donates them to qualified non-profit agencies in Latin America, the Caribbean, coastal Africa, and the South Pacific, who recondition the donated bicycles and make them available to disadvantaged populations for productive use; and

**WHEREAS**, the Rotary Club of Vineland is sponsoring a Fall 2024 and Spring and Fall 2025 bike collection in the community for Pedals for Progress; and

**WHEREAS**, N.J.S.A 40A:l 1-36, authorizes the City of Vineland to sell or otherwise dispose of property at private sale if the estimated fair value of the property to be sold does not exceed the applicable bid threshold (15% of bid threshold, or \$2,625.00) in any one sale; and

**WHEREAS,** the City desires to participate in the program by providing up to 50 bicycles from its collection of unclaimed bicycles for each sale;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that:

- The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to execute an Agreement of Sale for the transfer of up to 50 bicycles to the Rotary Club of Vineland for the Fall 2024 and Spring and Fall 2025 Pedals for Progress Program for the consideration of \$1.00 for each sale.
- 2. The Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed to release the abovecited items to the Rotary Club and to execute the bill of sale for same.

Adopted: October 22, 2024

President of Council

eaa

ATTEST:

City Clerk

## ROTARY CLUB OF VINELAND NEW JERSEY BICYCLE DONATION AGREEMENT

**THIS AGREEMENT**, dated October , 2024 by and between the City of Vineland, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey, and the Rotary Club of Vineland New Jersey.

WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of Vineland New Jersey is sponsoring a Fall 2024 and Spring and Fall 2025 bike collection in the community for the Pedals for Progress Program which collects used bicycles and bicycle parts in North America and donates them to qualified nonprofit agencies in Latin America, the Caribbean, coastal Africa, and the South Pacific, who recondition the donated bicycles and make them available to disadvantaged populations for productive use; and

WHEREAS, the City possesses a collection of unclaimed bicycles that arc not needed for public use, and the Rotary Club has expressed interest in said unclaimed items for the Pedals for Progress Program; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-36, authorizes the City of Vineland to sell or otherwise dispose of property at private sale if the estimated fair value of the property to be sold docs not exceed the applicable bid threshold (15% of bid threshold, or \$2,625.00) in any one sale; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to participate in the program by providing up to 50 bicycles from its collection of unclaimed bicycles for each sale; and

**WHEREAS,** the Council of the City of Vineland has by Resolution authorized the transfer of the said items to the Rotary Club.

NOW THEREFORE, be it mutually agreed and understood between the parties that:

- The City of Vineland shall convey to the Rotary Club of Vineland New Jersey, up to 50 bicycles from its collection of unclaimed bicycles, not needed for public use by the City, for the sum of one-dollar (\$1.00) for each sale.
- 2. The Rotary Club of Vineland New Jersey shall remove the bicycles from City premises at no cost to the City and take full responsibility for said items.
- 3. The Rotary Club shall accept the items in an "AS IS" condition and hold the City harmless from any claims directly or indirectly related to the use of said bicycles.

This Agreement shall be made without any additional conditions over and above those stipulated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Vineland and the Rotary Club of Vineland New Jersey have caused these presents to be signed by their respective authorized officials, with the corporate seal of each respective party affixed hereto, the clay and year first above written.

CITY OF VINELAND

Anthony R. Fanucci,

ATTEST:

City Clerk